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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 3 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JANUARY 29, 2026 
 

FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER URBAN BASIC SERVICES PROGRAMME 
 

NO. 3.    SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state: 

(a)  the details of the funds allocated by the Government under the 
Urban Basic Services (UBS) Programme to improve the living 
standards of the poor people residing in cities during each of 
the last three years as on date, State-wise; 

(b)  the names of the districts across the country that have been 
included/covered under the said programme; and 

(c)  the basic problems of the poor being addressed through the 
said programme? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI MANOHAR LAL) 
 

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
 
         

 
 
 
 

  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN THE LOK SABHA STARRED 
QUESTION NO. 3 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING 
“FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER URBAN BASIC SERVICES 
PROGRAMME” 

(a) to (c): Government of India launched Jawaharlal Nehru National 
Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM) in December 2005 for assisting 
States/Union Territories (UTs) by extending Central Assistance for 
providing houses and related civic amenities to urban poor 
including slum dwellers in 65 selected cities under Basic Services 
to the Urban Poor (BSUP).  

The period of JnNURM was upto March 2012. However, to 
complete the on-going projects sanctioned upto 31.03.2012, the 
period was extended and funds were released upto March 2017.  

The State/UT-wise and city-wise details of physical and financial 
progress under BSUP component of JnNURM in the country is at 
Annexure.  

Since scheme has ended long back, no funds were 
allocated/released during the last three years and the current year. 

Further, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has been 
implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) since 
25.06.2015 with an aim to provide all weather pucca houses with 
basic civic amenities to all eligible urban beneficiaries across the 
country. Based on the learnings from the experiences of 
implementation of PMAY-U, MoHUA has revamped the scheme and 
launched PMAY-U 2.0 ‘Housing for All’ Mission with effect from 
01.09.2024 for implementation in urban areas across the country to 
construct, purchase and rent a house by 1 crore additional eligible 
beneficiaries at affordable cost in next five years. PMAY-U 2.0 is 
implemented through four verticals i.e., Beneficiary Led 
Construction (BLC), Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), 
Affordable Rental Housing (ARH) and Interest Subsidy Scheme 
(ISS).  

 



 
Based on the project proposal submitted by States/Union 
Territories (UTs), a total of 122.28 lakh houses, including 10.66 
lakh under PMAY-U 2.0, have been sanctioned under the schemes 
by the Ministry, so far across the country including Uttar Pradesh. 
Out of which, 114.84 lakh houses have been grounded and 97.02 
lakh are completed/delivered to the beneficiaries. 
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Annexure referred to in Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 3 due for 29.01.2026 
 
State/UT-wise and City-wise details of physical and financial progress under 
BSUP component of JnNURM 
 
Sr. 
No. 

State City Central 
Assistance 
Released  
(Rs in Cr.) 

Constructions 
Completed 
(Nos) 

1 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 112.75 5,160 
2 Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada 284.06 21,389 
3 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 318.81 23,306 
4 Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar 54.46 996 
5 Assam Guwahati 73.08 416 
6 Bihar Bodh Gaya 9.68 - 
7 Bihar Patna 68.51 480 
8 Chandigarh Chandigarh 379.03 17,696 
9 Chhattisgarh Raipur 249.60 12,732 
10 Delhi Delhi 1,220.56 35,744 
11 Goa Panaji 1.15 - 
12 Gujarat Ahmedabad 276.21 33,776 
13 Gujarat Porbandar 62.49 2,448 
14 Gujarat Rajkot 68.05 5,712 
15 Gujarat Surat 332.48 46,664 
16 Gujarat Vadodara 250.51 21,696 
17 Haryana Faridabad 31.18 2,896 
18 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 7.37 94 
19 J&K Jammu 32.69 680 
20 J&K Srinagar 28.18 557 
21 Jharkhand Dhanbad 14.04 26 
22 Jharkhand Jamshedpur 17.99 - 
23 Jharkhand Ranchi 50.15 2,293 
24 Karnataka Bengaluru 222.53 19,791 
25 Karnataka Mysuru 164.08 8,134 
26 Kerala Kochi 65.88 8,944 
27 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 148.56 10,323 
28 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 155.34 13,399 
29 Madhya Pradesh Indore 63.03 5,801 
30 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 38.26 4,208 
31 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 11.94 1,320 
32 Maharashtra Nagpur 162.68 4,126 
33 Maharashtra Nanded-Waghala 648.81 18,774 
34 Maharashtra Nashik 80.70 7,460 
35 Maharashtra Navi Mumbai 900.34 31,387 
36 Maharashtra Pune 417.40 21,603 
37 Manipur Imphal 43.91 1,250 
38 Meghalaya Shillong 36.21 416 
39 Mizoram Aizawl 79.73 1,096 
40 Nagaland Kohima 105.60 3,144 
41 Odisha Bhubaneswar 42.33 1,618 
42 Odisha Puri 4.39 160 
43 Puducherry Puducherry 38.02 868 
44 Punjab Amritsar 26.16 1,008 



45 Punjab Ludhiana 38.05 3,440 
46 Rajasthan Ajmer 42.28 1,082 
47 Rajasthan Jaipur Heritage 97.86 5,814 
48 Sikkim Gangtok 29.06 254 
49 Tamil Nadu Chennai 598.61 35,360 
50 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 242.56 24,249 
51 Tamil Nadu Madurai 181.64 19,246 
52 Telangana Hyderabad 734.03 71,022 
53 Tripura Agartala 13.96 256 
54 Uttar Pradesh Agra 227.12 10,121 
55 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 159.60 6,020 
56 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 122.04 5,570 
57 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 118.65 2,924 
58 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 178.83 10,769 
59 Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 22.71 1,282 
60 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 81.48 4,846 
61 Uttarakhand Dehradun 19.34 201 
62 Uttarakhand Hardwar 2.90 96 
63 Uttarakhand Nainital 9.17 168 
64 West Bengal Asansol 272.52 19,685 
65 West Bengal Kolkata 1,439.66 1,00,819 
Grand Total:- 12,031.01 7,22,815 
 

 
 


